REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADN2841

θJA Thermal Impedance2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering for 10 sec)  . . . . . . . .  300°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description
ADN2841ACP-32 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP
ADN2841ACP-48 –40°C to +85°C 48-Lead LFCSP
ADN2841ACP-32-RL –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP
ADN2841ACP-32-RL7 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead LFCSP
ADN2841ACP-48-RL –40°C to +85°C 48-Lead LFCSP
32-Lead LFCSP Package
Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (TJ MAX – TA)/θJA mW
θJA Thermal Impedance2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering for 10 sec) . . . . . . . . .  300°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Transient currents of
up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
2θJA is defined when the part is soldered onto a four-layer board.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the ADN2841 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
SETUP
tS
HOLD
tH
DATAP/DATAN
CLKP
Figure 1. Setup and Hold Time
REV. A
ADN2841
–4–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
 Pin No.
48-Lead 32-Lead Mnemonic Function
1 GND Supply Ground
2 1 LBWSET Select Low Loop Bandwidth (Active = VCC)
3 2 ASET Alarm Current Threshold Setting Pin
4 3 ERSET Extinction Ratio Set Pin
5 4 PSET Average Optical Power Set Pin
6 GND Ground
7 5 IMPD Monitor Photodiode Input
8 6 IMPDMON Mirrored Current from Monitor Photodiode
9 IMPDMON2 Mirrored Current from Monitor Photodiode 2 (for Use with Two MPDs)
10 IMPD2 Monitor Photodiode Input 2–(for Use with Two MPDs)
11 7 GND4 Supply Ground
12 8 VCC4 Supply Voltage
13 9 ERCAP Extinction Ratio Loop Capacitor
14 10 PAVCAP Average Power Loop Capacitor
15 GND Ground
16 11 VCC1 Supply Voltage
17 GND1 Supply Ground
18 12 DATAN Data, Negative Differential Terminal
19 13 DATAP Data, Positive Differential Terminal
20 14 GND1 Supply Ground
21 15 CLKP Data Clock Positive Differential Terminal, used if CLKSEL = VCC
22 16 CLKN Data Clock Negative Differential Terminal, used if CLKSEL = VCC
23 GND Ground
24 GND Ground
25 GND Ground
26 17 CLKSEL Clock Select (Active = VCC), used if data is clocked into chip
27 18 DEGRADE DEGRADE Alarm Output
28 19 FAIL FAIL Alarm Output
29 20 ALS Automatic Laser Shutdown
30 21 VCC3 Supply Voltage
31 22 GND3 Supply Ground